Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Coast Developments (NW) Limited

Company number

06714088

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number
9609 of 2012

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full IfWe (a)
name(s} and Simon Thomas
address(es) of Moorfields
administrator(s) 88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

Nicholas O'Rellly
Moorfields

88 Wood Street
London

EC2v 7QF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} Insert date (b) 6 May 2016

(b) 5 November 2016

Signed

Dated

/A

Joint / Administrator(s)

22 [11 16

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

AL

25/11/2016 #399

COMPANIES HOUSE

Simon Thomas

Moorfields
88 Wood Street
Londan
EC2Vv 7QF
0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

Coast Developments (NW) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

22 November 2016



Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Admmnistrators’ Eighth Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Admmistration

3 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
4 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
5 Prescribed Part

6 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

7 Investigations

8 Extension of Time

9 Exit from Administration

10 Creditors nights

Appendices

i Statutory Information
] Joint Admimstrators' Recelpts and Payments Account
[} Time Analysis for penod

\ Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

Disclaimer

Thus report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updanng creditors for information purposes The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, mn whole or tn part, by creditors
Jor any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“The Company”)

1.

Background and Statutory Information

This 15 the Joint Administrators’ eighth progress report on the conduct of the
Administration from 6 May 2016 to 5 November 2016 In accordance with the
requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
reports dated 16 July 2013, 18 December 2013, 8 May 2014, 19 November 2014, 5
May 2015, 30 November 2015 and 12 May 2016 There has been no major
dewiation from the strategy as proposed

The Company entered administration on 19 December 2012 and Simon Thomas
and Shelley Bullman, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Limited (“Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators

On 20 November 2013, Shelley Bullman was replaced, by an Order of the Court, as
Joint Administrator of the Company by Nicholas O'Reilly, who 1s also a licensed
Insolvency Practitioner at Moorfields

To date | have drawn fees of £125,000 in respect of the Administration Further
information regarding fees 1s provided in Section 3

Based on current mformation, there wilt be no distnbution to the unsecured creditors

The administration 1s due to expire on 19 December 2016 and it 1s the intention of the
Joint Administrators to ensure all matters have been dealt with by this date so that
the admirnustration can be concluded Subsequently, the Company will be dissolved

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment Is attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
habihty

There has been no change to the strategy outlined in the proposal report Delays
realising the principal asset have resulted in the Administration being extended
Further information regarding Administration extensions 1s provided 1n Section 8

The Jont Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 6 May 2016
to 5 November 2016 1s attached at Appendix Il, together with a cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for the period from the date of appointment, 19 December
2012

It should be noted that whilst certain monies are currently shown as floating charge
receipts, and certain expenses as floating charge expenses, as the purpose of the
administration was to realise the fixed charge assets for the benefit of the secured




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

21

22

creditor, being the land and buildings at Carr Lane, Middleton, Morecambe, | will be
reallocating funds and expenses to the fixed charge account in due course, as
appropriate

No Statement of Affairs figures were provided by the directors and comparisons are
not, therefore, possible

I would comment specifically as follows
Realisation of assets
Middleton Retirement Village

On 10 June 2016, the land and buildings owned by the Company relating to Carr
Lane, Middleton, Morecambe were acquired by Maplehawk Limited and from this
date Maplehawk Limited became responsible for all matters pertaining to Middleton
Retirement Village, including the collection of Ground rent (including any arrears)
and service charge payments The transaction price was £1,600,000 and funds
have been received Into the administration estate

To enable the sale to proceed, the sum of £75,000 was paid to the owners of the
neighbouring property who had various onerous charges over the land at Middleton
Retirement Village which had previously deterred interested parties from acquiring
the site

Ground Rent and Service Charge

As detalled above, with effect from the date of sale, Maplehawk Limited became
responsible for the collection of ground rent payments including any arrears

In accordance with the above contractual obligation the sum of £8,764 47 was paid
by the purchaser to the Company in respect of ground rent arrears

The Joint Administrators have provided The Company with an account of the
service charge to the date of completion It 1s anticipated funds will be owed to the
purchaser from the Company In respect of the vaids properties and this figure 1s In
the process of being agreed in order that payment can be made

Bank Interest

Interest of £559 60 has been earned from funds held in the Joint Administrators
account during the reporting peniod Interest of £5,558 80 has been paid from the
administration estate in respect the agreed overdraft provided by the secured
creditor, Allied Insh Bank (GB)

Sale of assels to a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP") 13, the Joint
Administrators confirm there have been no transactions with connected parties in
the period of the Administration or in the two years preceding the Administration
Order



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

23 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Joint Administrators in the period of this report are
reflected in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix Il

Expenses totalling £2,074 81 have been paid

24 Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below

Savills pic Submitting Fixed fee N/A 25,000

Nil
proposals to the (£50,000) 50%
council in respect of | of which paid
the proposed by the Estate,
planning balance paid
amendments by the secured
creditor
Savwills plc Project Fixed and N/A 83,000 Nil
management and capped fee
disposal advice
Sawills plc Day-to-day £20,000 per 20,000 14,814 Ni (balance
management of the | annum written off)
site and leisure payable
centre through
service charge
Coastal Coastal reports Fixed fee 7,200 7,200 NIl
Engtneering UK
bimited
Marsh Insurance Insurance 78,705 78,708 NIl
premums
Eversheds LLP Legal advice Time costs 213,289 21 3,289‘ Nil
encompassing all
aspects of the
Administration

Savills were appointed due to their prior involvement with the site having advised
AlB generally and provided pre appointment valuations

Eversheds were appointed as they have sufficient expertise to advise across the
broad range of legal 1ssues arising




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Joint
Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

3 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information i1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of
which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association at www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’), oris avallable in  hard copy upon
written request to the Joint Administrators offices

The Joint Administrators intend to realise assets subject to a fixed charge on behalf
of the secured creditor and will receive a fee in respect of work undertaken No fees
have been agreed or taken to date and any future fees will be reported in due
course

Attached at Appendix Il 1s a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Administrators in managing the Administration during this pentod Time costs
for the period from 6 May 2016 to the date of this report are £52,10425 This
represents 164 75 hours of work performed at an average hourly rate of £316 26
per hour Fees of £125,000 have been drawn in this pernod

We also attach as Appendix Ill a cumulative time analysis for the period from 19
December 2012 to the date of this report which provides details of my time costs
since appointment Time costs for this period are £472,5647 93 This represents
1,703 55 hours of work performed at an average hourly rate of £277 39

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators Any matter
of complexity or significance i1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Joint Administrators

The following activities have been undertaken dunng the reporting penod
Adrirustration and Planning

¢ Statutory reporting

« Meetings and conference calls with secured lender

* Forming and implementing the strategy of the Administration
Asset Realisations

+ Corresponding with agents In relation to marketing and offers



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

41

42

» Corresponding with solicitors in relation to sale and overage
« Corresponding with GHL In relation to overage
¢ Corresponding and meeting with interested parties
» Completing sale of Middleton Towers
Trading

« Rewviewing and issuing service charge certificates

¢ Responding to service charge queries

Dealing with various property matters in relation to ongoing site
management

Liaising with Royles and authornising service charge payments
Ad hoc correspondence with residents

Collection of ground rent receipts

Site updates from site manager

Joint Administrators’ Dishursements

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are Iincurred in respect of the insolvent
estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categories

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In ine with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our palicy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have incurred and drawn disbursements of £2,024 81
since appointment

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
disbursements can Include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authorising the Joint
Administrators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements It s our policy,
tn ine with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Jomnt Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

51

52

53

Category 2 disbursements of £50 have been Incurred in relation to the creditors’
portal No category 2 disbursements have been drawn n this peniod

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
perscennel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

» A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

The Joint Adminmistrators intend to seek the authority of the secured/preferential
creditors to drawing these disbursements in due course

Prescribed Part

Under the prowisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admirustrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors In
respect of the “prescribed part” This provision only applies where a company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted i favour of AIB on 5 June 2009 and the prescrbed
part would therefore ordinanly apply in this case

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the {nsolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential clams (the ‘net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors This
equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Company's net property is the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing
for costs, there will be no net property from which to retain and distribute the
prescribed part




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

61

62

63

71

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

AIB holds a Legal Mortgage, a Mortgage Debenture and a floating charge over the
assets of the Company, all dated 5 June 2003 At the date of the Administration the
indebtedness was estimated at £15 6m

To date distnbutions totaling £607,000 has been paid to AIB under their charges
In addition, an overdraft facility provided by AIB to assist the Joint Administrators
trading the site was repaid on completion

Preferential Creditors

There were no wage arrears or clams for holiday pay at the date of our
appointment To date we have not received any claims from preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators have recewved claims totaling £222,936 from four
creditors

Creditors’ claims have not been adjudicated Based on current information, there
are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors
of the Company

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we confirm
that a report on the conduct of the directors of the Company has been submitted to
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, we
cannot disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company’s financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the period
leading up to the Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct In the form of any preference payments, transactions at an undervalue
or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Administrators, they are invited to do so in wnting to Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O'Reilly at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

8. Extension of Time

The administration has been extended on a number of occasions to allow the Joint
Administrators to sell the land and buildings at Carr Lane, Middleton, Morecambe
The administration I1s due to expire on 19 December 2016 and it 1s the Joint
Administrators intention to deal with all outstanding matters prior to this date In
order that the administration ¢an be concluded

9 Exit from Administration

91 As outhined In the initial report to creditors it I1s the Joint Administrators’ intention to
exit the Administration into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation should there be
sufficient asset realisations to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors, failing
which the Company will be dissolved

92 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect

10 Creditors’ rights

101 Within 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itemised In this progress report

102 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 109)

If you have any queries regarding this report please contact Tom Anderson of this office Iin
the first instance | will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration

For an behalf of
Coasf Dedelopments (NW) Limited

/

R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DDI 0207 186 1163
Fax 0207 186 1177
Email tanderson@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Adminmistrators on 19 December, 2012 The Adminstrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability



Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office
Principal Activity
Appointment details

Joint Administrators

Appendix |

Coast Developments (NW) Limited
Statutory Information

06714088
c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Retirement Village

Simon Thomas (8920) and Nicholas O'Reilly {8309)

Joint Administrators’ address Moorfields, 88 Wood Street London EC2V 7QF

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

19 December 2012

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
9609/2012

The directors of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Administrators acting jointly or alone

The Company’s registered office 1s from where the Company carries
on its business Therefore In the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests i1s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation



Coast Developments (NW) Limited

(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property

Bank Interest

Funding for trading

Escrow funds

Payrolt refund {salary duplication)
Bank Interest Gross

Fee for assisting individual unit sales
Refund of duplicate payment
Service Charge Receipts

Ground Rent Receipts

Leisure Centre Recelpts

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Leisure Centre costs

Site Operating costs
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Insurance

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Storage costs

Agents disbursements
Bank charges

Bank G/D interest
Chargeholder (1)
Chargeholder (2)

Office Holders Fees
Landlord expenses
Service Charge - contractor payments
Agents/Valuers fees
Legal fees

VAT

Leisure Centre payments
Storage Costs

Service charge contribution - voids
Wages & Salanes

PAYE & NI

Bank Charges

Non S/C payments

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Page 1 of 2

Statement From 06/05/2016 From 19/12/2012
of affairs To 05/11/2016 To 05/11/2016
£ £ £
1,600,000 00 1,600,000 00
509 11 505 11

000 11,217 41

000 15,000 Q0

000 2,966 67

5005 604 82

45000 850 00

000 480 00

000 8,425 16

8,764 47 37,722 39
000 64 46
1,609,773 63 1,677,840 02
000 21,167 81

000 73,596 91

000 81,566 41

90,000 00 90,000 00
2,074 81 2,074 81
78,27008 78,704 56
166,301 81 166,301 81
88,109 58 115,650 04
000 38 24

000 1,007 70

5000 50 00

5,558 80 32,884 14
75,000 00 75,000 00
607,000 00 607,000 00
35,00000 35,000 00
000 14,324 14

000 1,857 78

28000 24,651 00
5,840 00 53,230 90
1000 10 00

c00 8,012 48

000 437 92

000 50,000 00

000 24,678 95

000 931375

2500 325 00

000 236 00
1,153,520 08 1,567,120 35
456,253 65 110,719 67

IPS SQL Ver 504

18 November 2016 11 01



Coast Developments (NW) Limited
{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 06/05/2016 From 19/12/2012
of affairs To 05/11/2016 To 05/11/2016
£ £ £

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 3,368 59 3,368 59
Bank 2 Current (38,936 48) 10,322 09
Bank 2 Service charges a/c (077) 000
AIB Admin O/D account 425,302 02 000
VAT Recewvable / (Payable) 66,520 19 97,028 99
456,253 55 — 110,719 67

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504

V4

Stmon Thomas
Joint Administrator

18 November 2016 11 01



ZE 11 910 /aquiaAcN gi

PE-LO-GL voissap

Z 4o | obeg

G186 Gl E 00 S5€ SLB6L S22 000 000 22 000 Burpan weunuodde isod Lo Xkl 6y
00 08 L34 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ssaiiddng ww BunencBen  Gb
00 BrE el 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 Burpes) Bunueld gp
00208 L 0z9 000 oo 000 800 000 00 0 000 senssl aaiojdwe BuioB ug zvy
00 E¥R'E 0861 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 Buiprd) Joj Bununoddy |
00 059 0Z 6% 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonesedQ jo wewebevew Op
00 SZ¥'S §zel 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneBjiseAu)
00 6¥9'Z 88 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suodey vaQod 12
00 08 v E 00Q 000 000 000 000 000 000 MEIABY ZdIS 02
9L \ST'LS 86 §bE 98 LIT $L 8Ev's sz 0z 000 052 sLZL 000 SIOPPRD
05 665 ¥l Sk S¥ 00 55¢€ 05082 059 000 000 059 000 Bunodey/SUNBPR JOYPOID PRINOSS  Z5
0S LBE 0E 11 00 5S¢€ 05w L 0se 0o 000 0SE 000 souepuUndseLIo) JoIpaD) 0§
05 £ES oLt 000 000 w0 000 000 000 000 sflugeaw siopper) 65
ST 2Ok L Sl 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 swiep Joypen eedtdwl 15
0S 6LE 0E L 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o SR JONPSIY [BIUBISRId £2
05 9Z8'9¢ S0 2514 £8 182 S/B88C SOt 000 05 sL2 000 spodal Jolipess pRINces €9
STIC'YZ 05 oot 1511 00 5+8'2 006 000 st 0s g 000 ssagRy Jwoadg ese)
0S 616 1 008 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ayeds es8) 09
6121L22 0526 %105 005P8Z 006 000 0S € 056 000 ssanew 18867 ZL
00 868'¥Z2 09 L1 89 §Z¢ SLIPS'IE §8 96 000 SL1IS 0LTE 00 €l uopes|eay JeSTY
£0 00 ol 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o sishew [eBe| polejol jossy g%
0080 E $6 5L 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo Buunsu) Buunzeg Buinuep) o
SZ 888 12 §8 55 S9¥IS SLELEL SZ¥L 000 000 er A oock sSeuISny J0 BIES SE
00 82 Lol Ol L¥E fir 1E£€ STEMRZI Gl 8g 0Wo oLs St IE ogo Auedosd Plouesee [ pjoysasy 0Of
5209626 02 £0F 00552 SLVEELL S¥ b 000 Sp by 000 000 tusly BuiBeuew 2/
8L ZEL'EEL 00 65¥ 16 28Z [ ov 8% 089 0¥ sorl $$ 1 Bujuue)d ¢ uppy
05 6¥5 ¥ 05 9L LLBLE 05 LT 0S8 000 0we 05§ 000 SWNIe1 | 9 puB LA julodde 1seg QL
00 €02 L0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 vodas jpuid pg
00 120§ oL oL 00 0ES 05 2EL $C0 000 000 000 4] MOINBY JoULed 6l
08805 L1 gE£8 BL {22 oserZ 05 0L 089 %4 000 oE L Buustyses g1
SLE3L L 0295 0z €52 05ers L oLe 000 019 000 oo UCURRSILIIPY (BJBUSD  £L
89 1E 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 dn jeg ased Sdi 91
05022 9 op bLb 82 15¢ 00650 € 658 000 000 558 000 Buuojuoy esed §1
ST 'z ob 6 00 452 bozrg orZ 060 orZ 000 000 Buiodey Aoim@is pL
0S 262 09l boo 000 000 000 000 000 000 SPIOORY JO BOUBUBIUEIN €L
0SEE9 } 551 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoneayion uetnuicddy  Z1
00 ¥0Z 0zl 000 000 w0 000 000 000 000 dn 1eg eanensiuupy ||
00002'4 00t 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 laABs) €001
0S0E02T 065 000 000 000 oeo 000 0o 000 Buiwueid esed Ot
(AjuQ 1504) {Au0 LS0d) {3) sjey yag uoddng $IRUOISFRJOIS

wing §1800 SWjL  WND SINOY Aunoy eBeieay(3) 1s07 swi) SINOH [9I0L ¢ SUTIB|SSY Iojued Jn0D JaBeuey Jouped UOIUNg YIOAA JO UOJIRDSERD

9L0Z/L /SO ©OL 910Z/50/90 wioi4
papwi (AAN) siuawdojanaq Jseod - LOOSYOD

MAewuwng 1s09 @ dwWl] 6dIS PajielaQg aanenwng - Aug swny




¢t L1 9102 J9qWaAoN g1

F1-10-Gl Uisiap

2 Jo Z abey

00 000°SZL POW(RID S08] [RI0)
£6 158°20F SL¥89°L 9z 9lt $ZT ¥0L'Z8 SLvol ot o [-1%:F3 ST 19 Ssvl SINOY |mo|
sLL18'cy Sr el 00 §5¢ §1 6L 244 000 000 §2T 000 Bupes)
(Aluo 150d) (Au0 1504} (3) a1my 4=i5 poddng {RUOISSO}0Ig
WnY 1807 8UIll  WIND JINOH AunoH eBrisay(3) 1900 sl SINOH [})OL 2 SIURISIISY J0juag Ja10 108ouey suued UONIUNS XIOM JO LORRIPISSR|D

91L02/1 L/50 OL 910Z/50/90 Wold
pauwn (MN) Siuawdolsasg 15203 - LO0SYOD

Arewwing 3509 2 3wy 6dIS PaIIEISQ SARBINWING - Anu3T owi)



L0 LI 9102 J3qQWIBACN gL

1-10-G} UOISIBA Z o | abed

S18i6 GLE LL0LE SLBI6 SLE 000 060 144 i) Buipey; usunuiodde isod Lo xe| 6%
00 048 0w 05 [1Z 00 0.8 oot 000 00 ¥ 0oo oo o s0iddng yiw BuipieBoN Sy
00 8pe ot 89 /92 00 8¥€ oc L 000 et 000 000 Bupesp Buwuelg ¢y
00 Z0E'L 0Z9 00012 00208 | 0z9 000 09 000 000 senssi sefordwe Bunbug 2y
0EYRE 0961 SEor2 DOEFaE 0951 000 ezl oEe 000 Buipeu] oj Bununocoy Ly
00 045 9 0z 6P T4 5 00 045 9k oZ 6F oo or gl 0992 oo v suonesad(y jo wewebeuey Op
00 5ZF'c STl 65 6LZ 00 5Zp'c ST 000 516 080 oLz suopebnsoay|
005z g8 16862 0OSra T =131 000 SL5 080 ez suodoy vQaD 12
00 082 ore 11744 00082 orE 000 0¥t [1e]+] 000 #2108y ZdIS OZ
SL152'48 86512 z1L 802 SLIE2'lS $6612 000 0 L5} §$28 oLg S101pI)
05 665 vl St Sk zz 1ze 05 6651 St S 000 5181 0052 EZ Bunuoden/swie s 101peS PeUNSes 25
05 Li8E e Ll 152Zre 05 LB E OE 1L 000 orz oL8 [174] e2UBpUCdSRLO] JONPRID 05
06 €55 o1t 00 S8y 06 €65 oLl 000 000 000 oLt sOuesw SI0MPBIY 65
5270 1 St 50 262 §Z2OL L Siv 000 5 000 0z o Swiep Joppen sokodwy 2§
05 B1€ og L 00 S¥Z 0s 81E 0E1 000 0E L 000 000 SWIej2 JOIPBs (BhuBiejeld €L
06 928 9¢ S0 251 02 ZHT 05978 9€ S0 Zst 0o G 0EL 58 8¢ Ee SU0da) JONPRID PAUNSBS €9
§T 2692 0% 00} (1% 4 §Z TLY'PZ 0% 001 (1] £0 06 §r0) a0 0 siepew JyIedg eses
05 616t [>:7] 6 BEZ 05616 | o0g 0o 059 051 000 adadsg 858 09
[T R AV #4 0526 ¥5 SpZ T EAVE /4 0528 000 S5 €8 S68 000 sJonew jefaq z2
00 66322 09 LI8 ¥0 512 00 ¥LL'SZZ [ TR:1T] 000 0t 6% 0Z 961 0z 52 uouws|Rey Jessy
00 00€ o5t 00 002 00 00E 05l 000 05+ 000 000 sienel 1efis) paiejel lossy BE
00 906 € S 5L 19 6L 00905 € 56 54 000 $66L 000 000 Buunsu) Buunceg Buiduuep) g¢
SZ 968 12 5-1] 28 168 ST9REiZ S855 000 (iR ] SL9E 00 €L sseuisng jo 8BS SE
009K2Z 101 0k € 29962 00 125 101 0Z Z¥E 000 05 p51 05 SEL 0z 2z Auadoid ployesae / ployessd 0F
S£096 {6 0Z £oF 96 Zp2 $1096'16 0Z €0F 000 SZELE S6ET 000 waby Buieuew J2
g1 ZeL'eLl 00 65% 19 682 21 £51'88) 9713 89 8¢ 0z 952 ZZ 69l o8 vl Bujuuriy g uppy
0S5 EPS ¥ o059l €162 0S5 6¥S P o059l 000 0801 7K 000 swins) 1D pue 1A Wiodde 1sod 0
00 €02 DL0 00 062 00 £02 0L 0 000 050 000 0z0 uodas puly 5
001406 ot ol 80 205 001205 oL ol [ne]e) oo 000 oLOl MBIARY JBULBL Bl
08805 {1 |E€e 66 607 08 805 /1 gL ER B9 %€ SLgE 526 1]} Buueiysel gy
SLEOL PL 02 95 10262 SLEIS b 09 46 000 05 05 oL9 o0t UoHERSILNIPY [BJBU8S) /1
89\ o L0 52¥ B8 IE 00 0o 000 00 000 dnjeg eseD sdi 9l
05 0ZZ P9 or ¥LL ¥Z 89E 05 0ZZ ¥9 or bl 000 06 5¢ 09 L8 0650 Buuoyuol 858D G
SZ LM 2T ov I6 90427 |, SZiz or 16 000 05 b6 002z 080 Burpodey Loiielg pt
05 z62 ool 1411 05 262 091 000 09l 000 000 SPJOdBY jO eSUBLBIUIEY £l
05 ££9°L 54 4Tk 4 05 EES L g5 000 SEL 000 0z0 uonEayIoN weunuioddy  Z|
00 02 ozl 00 0Ll 00 0T ozt G090 ozt 000 000 df) 198 eAnEnRSILILPY L1
00002 L 00y 00 52F 00002 1 oov 000 oo o0 ¥ 000 leaerl €001
050802 065 0522 0550} 9 0z ee 000 0L L1 s P ooo Buiwueld esed QL
(Aluo Ls0d) 1AQ 1$04d) {3) smy Heg veddng B[RUOISSOJ0.d

wn) $so) AWl wng sINoH AUnopy eBelaay(3) 1500 swl SIhoH 101 ¥ SIURISISSY 0URG 1IN0 1ebauey Jesuury UOTIUN S YHOM JO UDARIL{SSTD

9102/11/S0 01
pauWIN (MN) siuswdojanaq 15200 - LOOSYOD

Arewwng 3s0) %@ swil 6dIS PaIIEI2Q dAREINWND - Ajul awi)




L0 1 9102 12qUSAON gL

¥i-10-G1 UCISIap Z jo z abeyd

00 000°5Z1 PRWIRID S804 o)
£6 45" Lot S99t 68 LIZ £6 L¥9'TLY §5 £0L') 89 9¢ oLESH'E 19 19¥ 0z 2y SiNoH [wi0)
SL416'ST S¥ 8L 46008 9L 16T St &L 000 oL Er [T ooy Bupaiy
(Ao Lsod) (Auo L80d) {3) sy =g uoddng $RUO|S$9j0Id
WND 1500 o]  Wn) $INoH Apnoy efieieny(3) 380D eun)] SIN0H [730) 7 US| ESY 10IURS JEYIO) JaBeuny uyed UCHRING HIGAA JO UONRIYSER|D

9402/11/50 OL
pajw (MN) sluawdojarag 15807 - LOOSYOD

Arewwng 309 g swll 6dIS PalleIad aAe|nwNg - Ajug swiy



Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

Appendix IV
Coast Developments (NW) Limited
1 Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below detaills of policies of Moorfields, In
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summansed as follows
11 Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken

« Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

* Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing avallable information to determine the appropnate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Comphance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience
required

12 Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

e Middleton Towers
The time spent includes the following matters

e Corresponding with solicitors
+ Corresponding with interested parties

13 Creditors




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

14

20

The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,

Dealing with employee related matters,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,
Reponring to creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries

Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters

e Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,
» |ssuing questionnarres and requests for Statement of Affairs,
» Reviewing Company records and questionnaires and preparng the statutory return

In accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance dianies The work required 1s delegated to the most appropnate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s expenence
Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s
subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows, this In no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Semor Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225

Cashier/ Support 195




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

30

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year
and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’'s overheads

Our rates Increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the period
from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computernised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The current hourly rates
may be higher than the average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period
covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtamned at

http //www icaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-quides/creditors-
quide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf

Disbursement recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such dishursements can be paid from the insolvent’'s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Eighth Progress Report

Insolvency Practice No 9, 1t 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which Include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement
of Insolvency Practice No 9 prowvides that such disbursements are subject to approval
as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval
for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

s Photocopying charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at
cost

* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
¢ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using therr own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

e A charge of £10 for identffication search’'s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflaton or increases from our suppher




